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There is attached a proposed fugitive.  press release pre-pared by the Crime Records Division which alai-aces that a complaint Imo been filed against Eric Starve Galt in instant case. This release ..  Will not be given out until word has been received from the Birmingham 
Office that the complaint has Web filed and the warrant issue& This 
release liar been prepared subject to minor appropriate changeswhiCh ma.: 1.e necessary depending on the actual wording of the complaint .as it iE filed hi Biriningham. -et/LT.-Al 	. 
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. WilOrt this press release has been approved by the DLI!ector, M:r. DeLoach will contact the Attorney General and advise him of Cie flhin of the complaint in Birmingham, that this is now a matter of public record, and it is deemed essential to the early location of the subject 

fiat this press release be issued. At this tinie Mr. DeLoach will secure 
the Attorney General's approval of the press release. 
Rli;COMMENDAT1ONS: „—:- 

1. That the attached proposed press release be approved by the Director. — 
REC:75 '. . qq----  3 n 0 1 ' /76---.-  . ft. SO115. 

 A. 
2. After approval by the/Director, that till's proposed 

pl:e6s release be discussed by Mr. DeLoach with the Attorney General, 
as indicated above, and his approval secured. 



UNITED :..TA'L'ES 	ICI:1■1 ENT OE JUSTICE 

FEDI! ti 	$LIJlLAIt UV iNVENTIGATION 

In 1? r•pl) P 1;4. 	1,1 

i No, 
• 

WASUINGTON, n.n. 2053S 

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE 
April 17, 1968 

Attor»ey General Ramsey Clark announced today that 

Eric Starve Gail is tieing souglA by the FBI as a fugitive on a Federal 

charge arising from the fatal shooting of the Reverend Dr. Martin Luther 

King, Jr., in Memphis, Tennessee, on April 4, 1968. 

Director 3. Edgar Hoover stated that a Federal complaint 

w: Ii1i d by the FDI in Birmingham, Alabama, today charging Gait with 

conrpirbm' to violate the civil rights of Dr. King in violation of Title 18, 

Section 241, of the United States Code. 

The n3r complaint charges that "On or about March 29, 

1908, at Birmingham, Alabama, ...Eric Starvo Galt and an individual 

whom he alleged to be his brother, entered into a conspiracy which • 
. 

coatimwd until on or about April 5:  1963, to injure, oppress, threaten, 
• 

or int idate Martin Luther WIG, Jr., ...in the free exercise or enjoy-

ment of a right secured to 14m by theeConstituden or laws of the United 

nalady, Lilo right to freely travel from state to state. In 

tai :It era MC. of OA,: I•n•inspiracy, Eric Starve Galt did, on or about March 30, 

19(1, parchase a rifle at Birmingham, Alabama. 
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Ac co: ding to Mr. Hoover, a 30.0G lifie equippt,1 with 
• 

a teic 	yic Bight_ 	round n(qi 	()0111:1i1;; )101.1.SU 011 South M2L!11  

Sixeci in Memphis immediately after the fatal shooting of Dr. Ring 

oetuirr ed. The ruoining house overlooks the Lorraine Hotel and Motel 

wile:re D. King was staying. 

Mr. Hoover said that FBI Agents determined that the 

30.06 r5ne had IA:en purchased from a gun dealer in Birmingham, 

ILlaNtyvH, op Mai ::h 	1968.. The telescopic sight also was 

pur(!h:..:-.1--.1 from W.I. d,.aler. 

The FI31 Direetot: said that Galt, who has used the 

John 	and Harvey Lowmyer in the past, is the owner 

of a 1r: C G white Mustang tearing 41abania license plates which was 

locv11, ,.; bliandonW in Atlanta, Georgia, on April 11, '1968. Investigation 

disr:10 	that Gait pi rcha.s.ed this car from a private citizen in 

Bira,ial;nusn on An,,:,ust 30, 1967. The Mustang's odometer showed that 
r 

it Ii;Jd hi:en driven n.ore than 19, GOO miles between late August, 1967, 

and d. 	1.Nitl. 
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	 Acct.) -Jing 	Hoover, OaWs travels in the 

Mu: 	ittrjud. d tvip,; 	Anvdes, C;r1ifurnia; New Orleans, 

Louisina; 	 Aluhamt.; and Mexico, as well as to 

l‘lemphis, Tennessee:, and Atlanta, Georgia. Galt was reported to 

have been in Memphis on April 3 and 4, 19CX, and to have departed 

from there for Atlanta. 

Intensive investigation by the FBI has disclosed that 

Gall, has claimed to have been employed as a cook on Mississippi. 

Riv6r vessels and as a merchant seaman, 	is said to be an avid 

dancer and took dancing lessons in New Orleans in 1964 and 1965; in 

Birmingham during SA:iptember and October, 1907; and in Long Beach, 

California, from Decenber, 1907, to February, 1968. 

Gait left Los Aitgeles on December 15, 1967, and drove 

his white Mustang to New Orleans, where lie claimed he contacted 

either an engineering or a contracting firm. He left New Orleans on 

December 19th and arrived back nyLos Angeles on December 21, 1967. 

While in the Los Angeles area early this year Gait 

took a course at a school of bartending and•wa.s graduated on March 2, 

1968. 

The fugitive is described a:: a white male. He is approxi- .... 

mvLtly 5 feet 8 inches to 5 feet 11 inches tall and weighs betweenk160 

and 175 pounds. Iie is said to be a neat dresser and has a IntAi13111 



Gal!, 11.ts brev'n 	 he e::rs in a "hi uloh"  cut. 

‘14 lit• 1. ,)1144,t1ly 	 yyos; 	nor,: i4 :*.t.n.tig;11. and narrow; his teeth 

arc s'.r.. ight and cle.oe, and he hs.s 	his date of birth as Juiy 20, 1931. 	i 1t4 

The fugitive 	Faid to have a nervous habit of occasionally 

:11; an ear lobe with his hand. His left ear protrudes farther from 
his he;td than his rit,,ht ear. 

According to Mr. Hoover, persons who have met Galt 

clams. il,r him as a. "loner"  and sLtte his languaur.2. and diction have a 

cluOity. ;.3.0:1  suggest that he prolvally does not have a 113 .■ degree 

of ec!swation. 11.7i is said to drink alcoholic beverages and has a preference 

and 	 He iy, a fan of western and country music:. 

. GL.I1 should be coiisidered armed and dangerous. Any 

info o',, tion 	 ning him should be furnished immediately to the 

FBI office. 


